## VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

## 2023 Special Session I Budget Bill - HB6001 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Education » Item 234 Frontier Culture Museum of Virginia

Item 234	First Year - FY2023	Second Year - FY2024
Museum and Cultural Services (14500)	\$3,482,205	\$3,461,620
Collections Management and Curatorial Services (14501)	\$71,377	\$71,377
Education and Extension Services (14503)	\$1,299,759	\$1,299,759
Operational and Support Services (14507)	\$2,111,069	\$2,090,484
Fund Sources:		
General	\$2,701,670	\$2,681,085
Special	\$780,535	\$780,535

Authority: Title 23.1, Chapter 32, Article 2, Code of Virginia.

A. Any revenue generated by the Frontier Culture Museum of Virginia from the development of its properties pursuant to § 23.1-3203, Code of Virginia, may be retained by the museum to support agency operations. Such revenues shall be deposited into a special fund which shall be created on the books of the State Comptroller. Amounts in this fund shall be appropriated consistent with the provisions of this act.

B. The Governor may authorize the conveyance of any interest in property or improvements thereon held by the Commonwealth to the American Frontier Culture Foundation.